
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday, 10 March 
2022 at 5.00 pm in City Hall, Bradford 
 

Members of the Committee – Councillors 

LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP 

INDEPENDENT 
SOCIALIST 

Azam 
Tait 
Akhtar 
D Green 
Arshad Hussain 
Nazir 

Bibby 
Riaz 
 

 J Sunderland 
 

Jenkins 

 
Alternates: 

LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP 

Dearden 
Hussain 
T Hussain 
Salam 
Shafiq 
Wood 

Birch 
Nazam 

 Griffiths 

 
Notes: 

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

 Given the restrictions on room capacity, any non-member Councillors and members of the 
public who wish to attend the meeting are asked to email yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk by mid-
day on Tuesday 8 March 2022 and request to do so. 

 On the day of the meeting please ensure that you comply with the COVID restrictions in place 
at the current time.  If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please 
contact the officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

 

From:      To: 
Parveen Akhtar, City Solicitor 
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow 
Phone: 01274 432270  
Email: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk


 

 

 
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
 
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

 
The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.   
 

 

2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution) 
 
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
Notes: 
 
(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 

discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner. 

 
(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

 
(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 

disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity. 

 
(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2022 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
 

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270) 
 

 



 

 

4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
 
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
 
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
 
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
 
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
 

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579) 
 

 

5.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
No referrals were made at the time of the publication of the agenda. 
 

 

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
 
6.   PROGRESS REPORT ON THE PREVENT STRATEGY IN THE 

BRADFORD  
Previous Reference Minute: 19 (2020/21) 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AF”) outlines 
the approach to delivering the national Prevent strategy in the Bradford 
district and highlights progress made in the last twelve months against 
the District Prevent Action Plan. 
 
At the meeting on 18th March 2021, the Committee requested more 
detailed outcomes against projects being delivered as part of the 
Prevent Strategy for the District and the attached Appendix 1 
addresses that request. 
 

Recommended – 
 
That the progress on work undertaken in implementing the 
Prevent agenda in Bradford and its approach to supporting 
vulnerable people be acknowledged.   
 

(Ian Day – 01274 433507) 
 
 
 
 
 

1 - 28 



 

 

 
7.   VOLUNTEERING INITIATIVES ACROSS THE BRADFORD 

DISTRICT- PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Strategic Director, Place, will present a report (Document “AG”) 
which provides an update on the work of volunteering initiatives 
supported by the Council and external partners. 
 
Recommended – 
 

1. That the initiatives and volunteering that support services 
to local communities be acknowledged. 

 
2. That the Strategic Director, Place, be requested to provide 

an update on the impact of the VCSE Service Improvement 
Programme and the Volunteer Coordinator to support 
volunteering across the district in 12 months-time. 

 
(Ian Day – 01274 437399)  

 

29 - 50 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the 
meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 10th March 2022 

AF 
 
 

Subject:   
 
PROGRESS REPORT ON THE PREVENT STRATEGY IN THE BRADFORD 
DISTRICT 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report outlines the approach to delivering the national Prevent strategy in the 
Bradford district and highlights progress made in the last twelve months against the 
District Prevent Action Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Jason Longhurst 
Strategic Director- Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Safer and Stronger Communities 
 

Report Contact:  Ian Day 
Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Customer Services 
Phone: (01274) 01274) 433507 
E-mail:  ian.day@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The 18 and under age group is still the age group where the risk of radicalisation 
and extremism is the highest. Extremist groups still focus most of their activity 
online. 2021 saw continued national lockdowns and school closures, both leading 
to increased time spent online by the majority of the population. Those referred to 
Channel across the West Yorkshire district continue to be highest in the 18 and 
under age group and continue to be mostly male, as reflected nationally. A 
significant number of Prevent referrals and cases taken up by Channel continue to 
have long term mental health issues or specific learning needs. Again, this has 
been exacerbated by issues related to Covid, including prolonged time at home and 
online. This continues to be a priority for our current and future work. 
 
The Council’s Prevent programme makes a positive contribution towards the 
Council’s Equality Objectives. In the first objective: Visibility, leadership and 
accountability, we publish our Prevent Plan for the District on the Bradford 
Safeguarding page. We also consult with our new Prevent Advisory Group about 
Prevent related issues in the District, as well as listening to the views of those 
across the District in our quarterly roundtables. These also help to fulfil the 
Community objective, as do the work of our roles and projects. With regards to 
Services we ensure wherever possible that we pick projects that are from the local 
area and understand local issues as well as supporting the local economy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



1.        SUMMARY 
 

This report outlines the approach to delivering the national Prevent strategy in the 
Bradford district and highlights the progress made in the last twelve months against 
the District Prevent Action Plan. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1.1 At the meeting on 18th March 2021 the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee resolved that: 
 

 This Committee requests that the Independent Review of the National Prevent 
Programme be presented to this Committee in September 2021, or as soon as it is 
available after its publication.  

 

 That more detailed outcomes against the projects being delivered as part of the 
Prevent Strategy for the District be presented to the Committee.  

 
2.2 The Prevent review has been granted an extension and is yet to be published.  

William Shawcross, the head of the Review and his team visited Bradford in April to 
gather evidence. Bradford welcomes the review and will report the findings from the 
review to the Committee as soon as it is in a position to do so.  

 
2.3 At the meeting on 18th March 2021, the Committee requested more detailed 

outcomes against projects being delivered as part of the Prevent Strategy for the 
District be presented to the Committee. The attached appendix addresses this 
request. (Appendix 1) 

 
2.4 The following report is an update on the Prevent work that has been undertaken 

over the last twelve months, how it meets the threats in our district and the impact 
that this work has had. It also addresses our plans for future Prevent work for the 
next twelve months.  

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 As the Covid pandemic continues, it is still having a considerable impact on the risk 

from extremists and radicalisation. These groups continue to utilise the online 
space to spread hate, conspiracy theories and mistrust between communities. Far 
right groups particularly, have continued to use conspiracy theories about COVID-
19 as a recruiting tool to attract younger supporters into their realms during 2021. 
The use of memes and conspiracy theories are attractive to a particularly younger 
audience and have been used to attract new support. Groups across WY have 
been using the anti-lockdown etc. as a facade to promote their extremist views and 
in turn hopefully attract more members. 
 

3.2 Self- initiated terrorism continues to be a risk, due to the low sophistication of the 
methods used and the ease at which things can be planned. The continued 
isolation and suspicion amongst some individuals, makes the potential for such 
attacks high. This is not linked to any particular ideology and very much taps into 

Page 3



suspicion over the pandemic, narratives associated with free speech, conspiracy 
theories and those with mixed, unclear and unstable ideologies. 

 
3.3 Around 900 people of national security concern have travelled from the UK to 

engage in the conflict in Syria and Iraq. Of these, approximately 20% have been 
killed in that conflict, and around 40% have now returned to the UK. The vast 
majority of those returned are deemed to be of low security concern. It is assessed 
that many of the most dangerous individuals remain in Syria. The risk around 
Syrian travel continues to be somewhat abated this past year, due to difficulties in 
travel worldwide because of Covid. Tighter travel restrictions imposed throughout 
2020/21 makes travel by extremist / radicalised individuals to conflict zones highly 
unlikely and indeed the same restrictions mean it is unlikely that any UK citizens 
who have previously travelled abroad to fight for and against Daesh will return to 
the UK in the near future, even as travel restrictions begin to lift as we head further 
into 2022 

 
3.4 The Independent Review of the national Prevent programme is due to be published. 

Bradford Prevent has fully participated and welcomes hearing the results. 
 
PREVENT IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT 
 

Bradford Prevent Delivery 
 

3.4.1 Bradford Council and partners have always sought to tailor the Prevent programme 
to the needs of the District’s communities and the ever developing risks they face. 
We are committed to engaging grass roots projects wherever possible to help build 
resilience and to ensure support is offered to vulnerable people of all ages and 
backgrounds to meet these risks. We continue to make efforts to engage 
communities and elected members and to build awareness of and engagement in 
the Prevent programme across the district. 

3.4.2. Bradford Prevent have tailored the Prevent programme to meet the ever growing 
risk from online extremism across all ideologies, including newly emerging risks 
such as Left Wing and Single Issue Terrorism and Mixed, Unclear and Unstable 
Ideologies. Projects, training and support are very mindful of these ever developing 
risks and their potential to increase due to the vulnerabilities created by COVID.  
 

3.4.3 The programme in Bradford has been made transparent, with local Prevent Delivery 
Plans being made available to the public. There has also been significant 
engagement with the local democratic framework via regular reports to the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny C
[...]
al thinking skills, confidence in having a 

voice, tolerance and respect: thus mitigating being radicalised and being drawn into 

terrorism.  

Key objectives: To give staff the opportunity and structure to have discussions on 

key topics with young people. To give the young people the opportunity, skills and 

experience to participate in reasoned debate. This will help to mitigate the risk of 

people being drawn towards extremist narratives in everyday life. 

 
3.4.7. From the outset, Bradford Council has prioritised education as one of the key 

Page 6



foundation stones in the battle against extremism. The internet and social media 
specifically, has opened up new ways to promote extremism. Online 
radicalisation is identified as an area for a priority response. In addition to our 
funded projects, the Prevent Education Officer continues to deliver sessions that 
develop critical thought, an understanding of citizenship, support tolerance and 
provide counter narratives to extremist ideologies. She has also continued to 
develop the Prevent Champions Network and delivered numerous sessions to staff 
and students.   

 
3.4.8  A key part of the Prevent strategy is the “Channel” safeguarding scheme. The local      

authority leads a panel of safeguarding professionals including police, social 
workers, NHS staff, schools and the justice system to identify those at risk of being 
drawn into terrorism, assess what the risk might be and then develop tailored 
support for those referred to them. This could range from mentoring to things like 
confidence building, managing stress or drug and alcohol programmes. 
Participation in Channel is voluntary. Of those who received Channel support, there 
is still a relatively even balance in the types of extremism sited. Due to the small 
numbers of participants and the voluntary nature of Channel, it is not possible to 
give local detail on Channel referrals. The possibility of being identified may 
discourage some peo
[...]
d may collectively identify other issues where action is 
required to support the delivery of counter terrorism work, which fall outside their area of 
responsibility.  In such cases, representatives may be asked to take these particular issues 
forward and report back to the CONTEST Board.  

 

 The Bradford District Contest Board also has a responsibility to ensure that diversity issues 
are considered and integrated into both strategy and delivery of work to counter terrorism.   

 
 

Bradford District CONTEST Board Group Membership  
 

The following members are suggested as the key ‘core’  members, with a sufficient level of 
authority to take decisions and be accountable for delivery, on behalf of their organisations or 
departments in relation to Counter Terrorism work.  
 
 

Org/Dept. 

West Yorkshire Police 

Local Authority (Children and Young 
People, Adult Services, Environment and 
Sport) 

Counter Terrorism Policing North East 

University of Bradford 

Page 26



 3 

District FE Colleges 

Probation Service/CRC 

Clinical Commissioning Group 

Bradford District Care Trust 

District Teaching Hospitals 

WY Fire Service 

School representative  
 

  
 
 

Current Chairs Dept 

Ian Day (Chair Silver Group) Local Authority 

Daniel Greenwood (Deputy Chair Silver Group) West Yorkshire Police 

 

Secretariat  

Michelle Burnley West Yorkshire Police 

 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of the 
Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on 10th March 2022 

AG 
 
 

Subject:  Progress report Volunteering initiatives across the District. 
 

Summary statement: This report gives an update on the work of volunteering initiatives 

supported by the Council and external partners. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
Our work on supporting volunteering is designed to be inclusive and benefit all local service 
delivery across the district. Whilst this is right and consistent with the principle of equalities 
at the heart of everything we do; it is also the case that our investment needs to demonstrate 
how it is enabling us to make sustainable progress in equality, diversity and inclusion and 
culture. 
 
All grant funded, contracted partners and projects recognise the single statutory duty to 

promote equality under the Equality Act 2010.  All our partners ensure and demonstrate that 

services delivered have due regard to: 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct that 

is prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010 

 advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it 

 foster good relations between people who share a relevant protected characteristic 

and persons who do not share it 

 
 
 

 
 

  
Jason Longhurst 
Director of Department of Place 
 

Portfolio:   
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 
 
 

Report Contact:  Ian Day 
Phone: (01274) 437399 
E-mail: ian.day@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7/



 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 Bradford District has a strong and vibrant civil society sector with an estimated 5,000 
plus voluntary and community groups, 30,000 regular volunteers and 100,000 
occasional volunteers committed to making Bradford District a better place to live. Our 
projects are connecting more and more people to volunteering opportunities in which 
they can make a difference. We also support community organisations offering 
volunteering opportunities to provide valuable local services in challenging financial 
times.  

 
1.2 Volunteering also provides a platform for communities to engage in neighbourhood 

activities through events and enabling them to self-identify the key issues that they 
want our support with. This collective working of people in common causes brings 
down barriers to integration and cohesion in neighbourhoods, helps to strengthen our 
communications generally and improve environments where they live. 

 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 There are a range of projects and initiatives that support volunteering in the Bradford 
district. Some of these supported by the Stronger Communities Team include Covid 
Community Champions, Citizen Coin, Community Ambassadors, Big Lunches which 
will be part of the Jubilee celebration events this year, volunteer recruitment, training 
and a volunteer ‘Kite Mark’ for organisations that take on volunteers.  

 
2.2 During the Covid pandemic there has been wide cross sector working between the 

public, voluntary and private sectors. The People Can brand continues to support 
council wide initiatives with local clean ups and the Spring Clean. It has also been used 
prominently with the Covid Hub response from the Council.  

 
2.3 Our partnership with the VCSE sector has had national recognition with the 

‘Volunteering The Volunteers’ guide and the Volunteer Coordinator’s guide written by 
Volunteering Bradford to support management/training/induction of volunteers during 
the lockdown picked up by the National Council for Volunteering Organisations 
(NCVO) and used as an exemplar.  

 
2.4 During lockdown we developed a new service called ‘Link Up Letters’ which provided 

an alternative ‘befriending service’ to residents of Care homes. This has proved very 
successful and popular and is on-going, with more volunteers coming on board on a 
regular basis. The feedback we’ve had from both care homes and residents has been 
tremendous. We have 120 volunteer letter writers supporting the Link Up Letters 
project. Volunteer recruitment was capped at 1800 to support response to pandemic 
during lockdown via the hubs. Since the first lockdown ended and the hubs were closed 
685 COVID volunteers (plus approx. 200 in Keighley) have agreed to remain on our 
database to support on going and need. We are currently actively recruiting /placing 
drivers and befrienders. The ‘People
[...]
y of services across the 
district support the principle of sustainability. For example, community clean ups 
of green spaces, recycling of waste, better use of resources and provision of 
activities for all demographics which include better health outcomes and 
maintenance and use of community assets. 

 
7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 

 There are no impacts on greenhouse emissions arising from this report 
 

7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

 There are no Community Safety implications arising from this report. DBS checks 
and safety equipment are available when required for specific projects. 

 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

 There are no Human Rights issues arising from this report 
  

7.5 TRADE UNION 

 There are no Trade Union issues arising from this report 
 

7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

 The volunteering support and initiatives, such as the Spring Clean Up and Citizen 
Coin, are available in all wards and are coordinated with the area offices. 

Page 33



 
7.7 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

 Volunteering initiatives benefit services provided to children through organised 
local activities, examples are scout clubs, youth clubs, play schemes etc. 

 
 

7.8 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 

 The confidentiality of personal data is paramount in all of the work we do relating 
to our workforce and resident volunteers. We do not anticipate that any additional 
actions arise from the work outlined in this report. 

 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1       None 
 
9.  Options 
 
9.1 That the initiatives and projects promoting volunteering both internally and external to 

the council are supported by officers. 
 
9.2 The Council officers and departments cease to support all volunteering initiatives and 

projects.  
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1  That the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee acknowledge the initiatives and 

volunteering that support services to local communities. 
 
9.2  That a further report is brought back to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

to provide an update on the impact of the VCSE Service Improvement Programme and 
the Volunteer Coordinator to support volunteering across the district in 12 months. 

 
10. APPENDICES 

 
10.1  Appendix A Volunteering Bradford information and statistics for the last 12 months 
10.2  Appendix B Citizen Coin 
10.3  Appendix C Community Champions 
10.4 Appendix D New VCSE Service Improvement Programme Volunteering support 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



1 

 

Appendix A 

 

Volunteering Bradford - volunteer data for 4 quarters covering 2021 with two case 

studies. 

Total number of new volunteers interviewed 290

  

Total number of interactions 1323 

Total number of volunteers recruited to support COVID19 vaccination hubs  

228 

390 

Total number of volunteers referred to volunteer-involving organisations  1648 

Number of new volunteering opportunities    301 

Number of new volunteer involving orgs registered     114 

Number of volunteers assisted online   1952 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

Page 35



2 

 

Quarter 1 report April to June 2021 

 

Activity to meet outcome 

 

 

Monitoring return 

 

Recruit and support volunteers to 

find placements and promote 

volunteering. 

 

 

 

  100 new volunteering opportunities  

  292 volunteers assisted online 

  28 new organisations registered 

  40 interviewed* 

 

*since mid-April we have been 

offering face-to-face Covid secure 

appointments. 

 

Proactively work with under-

represented groups in association 

with equalities delivery partners and 

the Equalities/inclusivity Delivery 

Plan. 

 

 

 All groups are well represented 

except men and Lesbian and gay 

communities (LGBT).  

 We have relaunched our ‘help into 

volunteering sessions’ for asylum 

seekers and refugees. We deliver this 

in partnership with City of Sanctuary. 

2 sessions delivered this quarter. 

 Established a referral pathway with 

‘Palm Co
[...]
 support recruitment, training and deployment 

of their volunteering staff team. 

The team will consist of 2.4 FTE Volunteering Development Officers. 

Furthermore, we will upskill volunteers through access to online training provision, 

including working with private training providers through Bradford Together to offer 

relevant qualifications to volunteers. We will also signpost volunteers to the wide 

range of accredited training available online through the Open University around 

VCSE knowledge and skills. 

We will a use our connections, through VCSE organisations, job clubs, employment 

schemes, businesses, enterprise coaching and our Social Venture School, to 

present opportunities for volunteers to move into employment / self-employment. We 

will actively support people to volunteering as an opportunity for career development 

/ enterprise start-up.  

Additionally will be provided through provision of existing partner resources / match: 

CAB&D– Trustee toolkit, Shaping the Future Programme Co-ordinator insight, Vision 

for Volunteering national programme. 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	6 PROGRESS REPORT ON THE PREVENT STRATEGY IN THE BRADFORD (Previous Reference Minute 19 2020/21)
	Corp10MarchDocAFApp1
	Corp10MarchDocAFApp2
	Corp10MarchDocAFApp3

	7 VOLUNTEERING INITIATIVES ACROSS THE BRADFORD DISTRICT- PROGRESS REPORT
	Corp10MarchDocAGAppendixA
	Corp10MarchDocAGAppendixB
	Corp10MarchDocAGAppendixC
	Corp10MarchDocAGAppendixD




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 10 March 2022 in 
the Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 

 
Commenced 5.00 pm 
Concluded 6.15 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 

LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
  

INDEPENDENT 

Azam 
Tait 
Akhtar 
D Green 
Arshad Hussain 
Nazir 
  

 Griffiths 
  

 Jenkins 
  

 
  

Apologies: Councillors Bibby and Riaz 
 
Councillor Azam in the Chair 
 
 
68.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
There were no disclosures of interest received in matters under consideration. 
 
 

69.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2022 be signed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

70.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
 



 

71.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals were made to the Committee. 
 
 

72.   PROGRESS REPORT ON THE PREVENT STRATEGY IN THE BRADFORD 
(Previous Reference Minute 19 2020/21) 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AF”) outlined the 
approach to delivering the national Prevent strategy in the Bradford district and 
highlighted progress made in the last twelve months against the District Prevent 
Action Plan. 
 
At the meeting on 18th March 2021, the Committee requested more detailed 
outcomes against projects being delivered as part of the Prevent Strategy for the 
District and the attached Appendix 1 addresses that request. 
 
It was explained that as the Covid pandemic continues, it is still having a 
considerable impact on the risk from extremists and radicalisation. These groups 
continue to utilise the online space to spread hate, conspiracy theories and 
mistrust between communities. Far right groups particularly, have continued to 
use conspiracy theories about COVID-19 as a recruiting tool to attract younger 
supporters into their realms during 2021. 
 
Self-initiated terrorism continues to be a risk, due to the low sophistication of  
the methods used and the ease at which things can be planned. The  
continued isolation and suspicion amongst some individuals, makes the  
potential for such attacks high. This is not linked to any particular ideology and  
very much taps into suspicion over the pandemic, narratives associated with  
free speech, conspiracy theories and those with mixed, unclear and unstable  
ideologies. 

 
The Independent Review of the national Prevent programme is due to be 
published. Bradford Prevent has fully participated and welcomes hearing the 
results. 
 
The specific programmes delivered in the district were alluded to and they were 
detailed in the report. 
 
During the discussion the Chair stated that at a local level, the Prevent  
Programme had delivered some tangible outcomes, with good input and  
engagement from the community, elected Members and Council officers. 
However he expressed concern that at a national, the delays in the publication of 
the long awaited independent review on the Prevent Programme was causing 
resentment around the Programme and impacting on delivery at a local level. 
 
Officers acknowledged that delays to the outcomes of the national review were a 
concern, however the pandemic had played a part in this delay.  However they 
were happy to express the Committee’s concerns to the Home Office around the 
delays and the need to urgently publish the findings. 
 
 



 

A Member stated that the report did not contain tangible outcomes that were 
measurable against the objectives of the Programme, or what social value it had 
achieved.  In response it was stated that ultimately the aim was to ensure that 
individuals referred to the Programme were de-radicalised, however this was 
difficult to measure in an exact manner.  However changing of perceptions had 
been recorded, and therefore the benefits from the Programme could be seen. 
 
A Member in welcoming the benefits of the Programme in a Bradford context, 
expressed concerns at recent events in the Ukraine and ensuring that individuals 
were not tempted to travel to the region to fight.  In response it was stated that as 
a Council the message was to try and help and provide support locally to 
refugees fleeing the war, as well as the Ukrainian and Russian communities living 
in the district. 
 
There was a discussion around far right extremism and linkages to covid 
conspiracies as well as individuals or groups displaying anti-democratic 
sentiments.  Officers acknowledged that this was a particular area of focus and 
how this could be better monitored from a Prevent perspective. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) This Committee requests that a further report be presented in 12 
 months, which also focuses on outcomes delivered from projects. 
 
(2) That the findings of the Independent Review of the National Prevent 
 Programme, be presented to this Committee, when they are available. 
 
(3) The Committee expresses its concern in the delay relating to the 
 findings of the Independent Review of the National Prevent 
 Programme and the committee requests that they are informed of the 
 reasons for the delay. 
 
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place. 
 
 

73.   VOLUNTEERING INITIATIVES ACROSS THE BRADFORD DISTRICT- 
PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Strategic Director, Place, presented a report (Document “AG”) which 
provided an update on the work of volunteering initiatives supported by the 
Council and external partners. 
 
It was explained that Bradford District has a strong and vibrant civil society sector 
with an estimated 5,000 plus voluntary and community groups, 30,000 regular 
volunteers and 100,000 occasional volunteers committed to making Bradford 
District a better place to live.  Our projects are connecting more and more people 
to volunteering opportunities in which they can make a difference. We also 
support community organisations offering volunteering opportunities to provide 
valuable local services in challenging financial times.  
 
Volunteering also provided a platform for communities to engage in 
neighbourhood activities through events and enabling them to self-identify the key 



 

issues that they want our support with. This collective working of people in 
common causes brings down barriers to integration and cohesion in 
neighbourhoods, helps to strengthen our communications generally and improve 
environments where they live. 
 
Members welcomed the volunteering activities undertaken in the district and 
welcomed that the better coordination of activities, would encourage more 
volunteering, however it was acknowledged that many volunteering activities 
remained anonymous. 
 
In response it was stated that Citizen Coin would be a useful tool in accruing 
benefits for volunteers, as well as encourage more people to volunteer. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) The Committee acknowledges the initiatives and volunteering that 
 supports services to local communities. 
 
(2) This Committee requests that a further report be presented in 12  
 months, which focuses on an update on the impact of the VCSE 
 Service Improvement Programme and the Volunteer Co-ordinator to 
 support volunteering across the District. 

 
ACTION:  Strategic Director, Place 

 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


